

No. 19-7487

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN BLADES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Caitlin Vogus
Gunita Singh
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Public access to voir dire fosters public understanding of criminal proceedings, bolsters trust in the criminal justice system, and promotes the integrity of jury selection...	4
II. The ability to hear judicial proceedings is a necessary component of the First Amendment right of access.	7
III. A cold transcript is an inadequate substitute to contemporaneously seeing and hearing voir dire.....	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	2, 6, 7
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	6
<i>Kleinbart v. United States</i> , 388 A.2d 878 (D.C. 1978).	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	7
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 551 U.S. 1 (2007).....	11
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	4

Other Authorities

Alexis C. Madrigal, <i>Local News is Dying, and Americans Have No Idea</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (March 26, 2019), https://perma.cc/54GD-C6Q8	9
<i>Chandra Levy trial: Jury selection begins today</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Oct. 18, 2019), https://perma.cc/ZV8K-S2V6	11
Helier Cheung, <i>Harvey Weinstein trial: Potential juror speaks of ‘disgust,’</i> <i>BBC News</i> (Jan. 15, 2020), https://perma.cc/XJ2Q-89Y8	6
J. Bentham, <i>Rationale of Judicial Evidence</i> (1827).....	4
Megan Crepau et al., <i>Five people picked in first day of jury selection at Jason Van Dyke’s murder trial</i> , <i>Chi. Tribune</i> (Sept. 11, 2018), https://perma.cc/67C8-NFFV	10

Michael B. Sisak, <i>Jury selection wraps up in Bill Cosby's sexual assault trial</i> , Associated Press (Apr. 5, 2018), https://perma.cc/6KKH-6ARC	10
Raleigh Hannah Levine, <i>Toward A New Public Access Doctrine</i> , 27 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 1739 (2006).....	5, 6
Victoria Bekiempis, <i>If You're Reading This, You're Not on the Weinstein Trial Jury</i> , <i>Vulture</i> (last updated Jan. 17, 2020), https://perma.cc/8BH9-ZF2V	12
